
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Gurdip Paddan 

 

20 July 2021 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
GRANTS BOARD to be held on Wednesday 28 July 2021 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Board Members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To note any apologies. 
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
 

6.   SMALL COMMUNITY GRANTS 2021/22 - ROUND ONE (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) detailing the 

Public Document Pack



applications for Small Community Grants. 
 

7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION:  
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Board is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 9 and 10 on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private financial or business information) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

PART II 
 

9.   SMALL COMMUNITY GRANTS APPLICATIONS 2021/22 (Pages 7 - 86) 
 

 Exempt application forms for Small Community Grants 2021/22. 
 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 

Circulation: Councillors R.Lass (Chairman) 
R.Trigg (Vice-Chairman) 
L.Brandon 
L.Chesterman 
A.Dennis 
 

J.Lake 
S.McNamara 
J.Skoczylas 
F.Wachuku 
 

  D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) 
 

 Head of Community and Housing Strategy (S.Chambers) 
Community Partnership Support Officer (G.DaCamara) 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
 



- 1 - 
 

Part I 
Main author: Bianca Moreira 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson 
All Wards 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
GRANTS BOARD – 28 JULY 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 

2021/22 SMALL COMMUNITY GRANTS – ROUND ONE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 There is £50,000 in total available during the financial year 2021/22 to be awarded 
through the grants process. 

1.2 This is the first round of funding for the Small Community Grants. A second round 
of funding will open later in 2021 prior to judgement in early 2022.  

1.3 In total £20,202 has been applied for in this round of funding for the Small 
Community Grant Applications.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Grants Board to agree which applications for small community grants meet the 
council’s priorities and criteria and how much they should each receive. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 There are eleven applications totalling £20,202 for small community grants to be 
reviewed: 

Small Grants Amount 

11th Girl Guides £2,000 

Chancellors £2,000 

DanceAid £2,000 

Dellcott Tennis £2,000 

Forever Young £1,962 

Hatfield Music £1,980 

Herts Phoenix  £2,000 

Interfaith £300 

WGC Community Garden £2,000 

WGC Lacrosse £1,960 

WGC Rugby £2,000 

Total £20,202 

Budget £50,000 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 
 

3.2 Applications for the small community grants must comply with the following criteria: 

3.2.1 Come from an organisation that is incorporated or an unincorporated charity or a 
voluntary/community/not-for-profit group. 

3.2.2 At least 50 per cent of the organisation's members/clients/users must live or work 
in the borough of Welwyn Hatfield (or their target market for this project meets this 
criteria). The organisation must be able to provide monitoring information on its 
membership/users. 

3.2.3 The organisation must be committed to Equal Opportunities and have an 
Equalities Policy in place (where applicable). However, organisations may target 
some or all of its activities at specific groups, where the intention is to address 
discrimination or disadvantage. 

3.2.4 The organisation must be sustainable and able to show budgetary information. 
They also must be able to provide recent audited/independently examined 
accounts or projected income/expenditure figures (in the case of organisations that 
are less than a year old) to demonstrate its need for financial assistance.  

3.2.5 The project/event for which funding is requested must be planned for the future as 
funding will not be given for events/projects that have already taken place at the 
time when the application form is received by Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council.  

3.2.6 Detailed costs for the project will be required and it should be noted that the 
Council will not normally totally fund a project as applicants are expected to raise 
some of the costs themselves. 

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 imposes a public sector equality duty on the 
council. In carrying out its functions the council must have due regard to: 

4.1.1 the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
 conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

4.1.2 the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
 relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

4.1.3 the need to foster good relations between persons who share a relevant  
 protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

4.2 The ‘protected characteristics’ are gender, race, disability, age, gender  r
 reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, marriage and civil partnership; religion 
 and religious belief, and sexual orientation.  
 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 The 2021/22 total budget for small Community Grants is £50,000. 

5.2 In total £20,202 has been applied for in this round of small community grant funding 
from eleven applications. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 There is a risk related to providing grants to voluntary organisations in that there 
is the possibility that the organisation could go into administration and as such the 

Page 4



- 3 - 

funding would be lost. There is also the possibility that organisations do not spend 
the grant provided on the agreed projects or costs as per their applications.  

6.2 The risks are mitigated as much as possible through the application process, 
where information is provided about the organisation, its governance and financial 
structures and the reason it has applied for funding.   

6.3 Risk Score Likelihood Low; Impact Low to Medium.  Overall risk score Low 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 In complying with the Prevent duty Local Authorities need to ensure that publicly 
owned resources do not provide a platform for extremists and are not used to 
disseminate extremist views. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no procurement implications. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 There are no climate change implications. 

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

10.1  There are none arising from this report. 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

11.1 Providing grants to community organisations for the benefit of Welwyn Hatfield 
residents assists the council in meeting its objectives to improve the health and 
wellbeing of the borough. 

12 Communications Plan 

12.1 All successful organisations are required to actively promote the Council when 
marketing their event or project.  

12.2 The Council will also put out a press release detailing the successful applicants 
and highlighting some of the projects/initiatives that the Council is supporting 
through this round of Grants.  

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to several of the council’s recently adopted 
priorities especially around a sense of community where people feel safe. 

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 

 
Name of author Bianca Moreira 
Title Community Partnerships Manager 
Date 29 June 2021 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 SMALL COMMUNITY GRANTS 2021/22 - ROUND ONE
	9 SMALL COMMUNITY GRANTS APPLICATIONS 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Grants Board 
28 July 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the GRANTS BOARD held on Wednesday 28 July 2021 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R.Lass (Chairman) 

R.Trigg (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  L.Chesterman, J.Lake, S.McNamara, J.Skoczylas and 
F.Wachuku 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

B. Moreira (Community Partnership Manager) 
J. Anthony (Principal Governance Officer) 
V. Mistry (Democratic Services Assistant) 
B. Taylor (Democratic Services Assistant) 

 
 
 

 
8. APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A. Dennis 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2021 (previously circulated) were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

10. SMALL COMMUNITY GRANTS 2021/22 - ROUND ONE 
 

Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Housing and 
Communities), which detailed the applications received for Small Community 
Grants 2021/22 – Round One 
 
 
£50,000 was available in total during the financial year 2021/22 to be awarded 
through the grants process. The Board was asked to consider bids in the first 
round of funding for the Small Community Grants. A second round of funding 
would be open later in 2021.  
In total, £20, 202 has been applied for across 11 applications in the first round of 
funding for the Small Community Grant Applications.  
 
 



- 2 - 
 
Grants Board 
28 July 2021 
 

 
 

11th Girl Guides --- £2, 000  
Project aimed at providing a well-balanced activity including fun, friendship, and 
challenges for 30 girls aged 7-11 following the relaxation of Covid-19 rules & 
regulations and the return of in-person sessions.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 The application referred to a number of Girl Guide groups who would 
benefit from the project 

 Even with the absence of in person meeting, subs were still having to be 
paid and groups were having to contribute to central Girl Guiding costs 

 The groups were located in areas where many families had suffered 
financially from the pandemic, either through reduced income or 

redundancies 

 
AGREED a grant of £2, 000  
 
Chancellors --- £2, 000  
Project aimed at improving the mental health of the students attending the 
school by using music which can help manage emotions, build confidence, and 
explore solutions to problems. The money will be used to purchase a set of 30 
Djembe African hand drums and 2 Dun Dun Bass drums.  
 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 Members thought the initiative had significant merit, in particular the aim 
to expose children to more diverse music and the project’s focus on 
mental health 

 However, the application failed to show how the project would benefit 
the wider community, outside of the pupils of the school 

 Given that the project was centred around areas which were the 
responsibility of Hertfordshire County Council (education and mental 
health), Members concluded that this project may be more successful in 
seeking funding from HCC and Officers should provide this feedback 

 Furthermore, Members noted that the guidelines on what type of projects 
the Council would likely support was clear, and Officers should take the 
opportunity to emphasise those guidelines to the school when providing 
feedback  

 
 
REJECTED 



- 3 - 
 
Grants Board 
28 July 2021 
 

 
 

 
DanceAid --- £2, 000  
Project aimed at facilitating the ‘Party in the Paddock Family Festival’. Designed 
to help the mental and physical health and safe wellbeing of guests, team 
members and beneficiaries. There will be music and dance, alongside a multitude 
of activities throughout the afternoon- evening event. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 Members noted that the very same project had already received a £2,000 
grant from the Council. Should this application be successful then the 
Council would be funding 90% of the project, and providing double the 
upper limit of £2,000 for a single project 

 Whilst the address of the organisation and the festival was outside the 
Borough, it was very close and Members acknowledged that the Festival 
did serve Borough residents 

 Officers clarified that should the event not take place that the funds 
would need to be returned 

 
REJECTED 
 
Dellcott Tennis --- £2, 000  
Project aimed at developing p the tennis club into a ‘community hub’ so that the 
club can appeal to people who do not use actively use the club to enhance their 
overall wellbeing.  The Dellcott Family Tennis Club (DTFC) wants to install an 
access system to the doors and refurbish the toilets. The DTFC also want to 
create an indoor table tennis space.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 Members acknowledged that the application writers had clearly taken on 
feedback from a previous unsuccessful application, with a greater 
emphasis on how the project would benefit the wider community and not 
just club members 

 Members appreciated the thought and presentation of the application 
and noted the bid was for only 20% of the overall project. 

 
 
 
AGREED a grant of £2, 000 
 
 



- 4 - 
 
Grants Board 
28 July 2021 
 

 
 

 
Forever Young --- £1, 962 
Project aimed at promoting new mother wellbeing by utilising qualified Fitness 
Instructor and Personal Trainers. Over the summer, they would invite members 
to a 30-60 minute ‘Baby & Buggy’ walk starting and ending at the hall; for a light 
low-impact exercise enabling the mums to feel good in themselves.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 Members acknowledged the difficulties of first-time parents during the 
pandemic 

 Members considered whether future projects might seek to support 
fathers 

 The organisation had successful received funding in the past and used it to 
good effect, including helping young people in the borough 

 
AGREED a grant of £1, 962 
 
 
Hatfield Music --- £1, 980 
Project aimed at hosting a festival, supporting the Education and Outreach 
Programme for the Hatfield House Chamber Music Festival, with an emphasis on 
musical outreach and enrichment to children and young people.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 Members were in agreement on the merit of the project 

 Members noted how after previous bids the client gave feedback on the 
money usage and benefits of the event.  

 
AGREED a grant of £1, 980 
 
 
Herts Phoenix --- £2, 000 
Project aimed at upgrading the trackside hut and stores at Gosling Sports Park as 
part of a bigger project to improve the track and sporting facilities.  
 
 
The following points were noted: 
 



- 5 - 
 
Grants Board 
28 July 2021 
 

 
 

 Members sought clarification on whether the application was seeking 
funding to undertake work which would be the responsibility of Better 
who manage the Gosling site 

 Members were supportive of the project on the provision that funding 
was used for assets which was the responsibility of the club 

 
PENDING awaiting clarification  
 
 
Interfaith --- £ 300 
Project aimed at hosting monthly evening meetings, in person, on variety of 
topics and to incorporate social activities via shared meals, walks, celebrations 
and visiting different places of worship.  
 

 Members were supportive of the project 

 Member queried about why more funding was not requested  
 
AGREED a grant of £300 
 
WGC Community Garden --- £2, 000 
Project aimed at creating an inclusive and creative community garden where 
residents would be invited to learn, share skills, grow fruit and vegetables whilst 
being in harmony with nature and enhancing the habitat for wildlife. The Grant 
would provide the basic start-up materials. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 Members welcomed the initiative 

 Cllr Holloway had been assisting the group with securing a suitable plot, 
with King Charles V playing fields identified as a possible site 

 Officers confirmed that should a site not be secured; the funding would 
need to be returned  

 
AGREED a grant of £2, 000  
 
 
WGC Lacrosse --- £1, 960 
Project aimed at delivering part of Welwyn Warriors’ Covid recovery plan. The 
plan would raise awareness of the lacrosse team and recruit participants for by 
offering routes into playing through taster sessions to rebuild the senior playing 
strength. 
 



- 6 - 
 
Grants Board 
28 July 2021 
 

 
 

The following points were noted: 
 

 Members felt that the project was positive, and funding would be put to 
good use.  

 
AGREED a grant of £1, 960 
 
WGC Rugby --- £2, 000  
Project aimed at upgrading the changing room facilities at the grounds so that 
they are more space for all ages and genders to get changed and shower 
comfortably going from 4 to 6 changing areas.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 Members felt that the club was very much a community club 
 
AGREED a grant of £2, 000  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Small Grants should be paid as follows (out of a budget £50,000): 

 

Small Grants Amount 
Sought (£) 

Amount 
Granted (£) 

11th Girl Guides  £2, 000 £2, 000 

Chancellors £2, 000 £0 

DanceAid £2, 000 £0 

Dellcott Tennis  £2, 000 £2, 000 

Forever Young £1, 962 £1, 962 

Hatfield Music  £1, 980 £1, 980 

Herts Phoenix £2, 000 £0 

Interfaith  £300 £300 

WGC Community Garden  £2, 000 £2, 000 

WGC Lacrosse  £1, 960 £1, 960 

WGC Rugby  £2, 000 £2, 000  

Total £20, 202 £14, 202  

 
 
Meeting ended at 8.16 pm 

  BT 


